On opening the door, police officers attired in dark blue police uniform grabbed

his hands, pulled him outside and subsequently conducted a search of his room. He was

arrested and taken to the Black River Police Station and released that same day. Upon his

return home, the sum of One Hundred and Seventy Thousand Dollars ($170,000.00) which

he had stored inside a suitcase at his dwelling could not be located. 

The Commission hereby recommends that no criminal

charges be laid or disciplinary action be pursued against

any member of the Security Forces in respect of the

instant complaint.